- 2ENTURD a

TRUCK MOUNTED CRANES

HT50KX

HSBABD-PB
INSTALLATION & OWNER’S MANUAL

12110 BEST PLACE ¢ CINCINNATI, OHIO 45241 ¢ PHONE 1-800-226-2238 ® FAX 1-513-326-5427
www.venturo.com






r
TABLE OF CONTENTS

HT50KX / Prop Ctrl / W/ Eng Ctrls (HSBABD-PB**)

\

SECTION 100

22878
18353
23122

SECTION 150

15394
920612
19217
22879
22181A
22181B
22181C
22181D

SECTION 200

22172
22173
22345A
22345B
22174
22168
20051
22825
22883
22913
22245

SECTION 400

22984
22985
22177
22885
22886
22876
22978
22979
22940
22185
22125
27352
22073
22918
22919
22615
22783
22894-1

DESCRIPTION & SPECIFICATIONS
INSTALLATION DIMENSIONS
MOUNTING DIMENSIONS - BASE PLATE
CAPACITY CHART - HT50KX

SAFETY

VEHICLE & CRANE ELECTRICAL HAZARD INFORMATION
SAFETY & HAZARDS - GENERAL

WINCH SAFETY WARNINGS

DECAL PLACEMENT

SAFETY DECALS DRAWING & LIST

SAFETY DECALS DRAWING & LIST

SAFETY DECALS DRAWING & LIST

SAFETY DECALS DRAWING & LIST

INSTALLATION

CRANE INSTALLATION (PAGE 1 OF 2)

CRANE INSTALLATION (PAGE 2 OF 2)

CRANE OPERATION & MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS (PAGE 1 OF 3)
CRANE OPERATION & MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS (PAGE 2 OF 3)
CRANE OPERATION & MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS (PAGE 3 OF 3)
SAFETY SHUTOFF INSTRUCTIONS

ROTATION STOP LOCATION

22785 HYDRAULIC TANK DIMENSIONS

PTO INSTALLATION

COMPARTMENT DRAWING

WIRE ROPE INSTALLATION

REPLACEMENT PARTS

HT40/50KX CRANE REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING

HT40/50KX CRANE REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

HT40/50KX CRANE FASTENER LIST

23107 BOOM REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING

23107 BOOM REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

WINCH REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING & LIST

PROP HYDRAULIC SYSTEM COMPONENTS REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING
PROP HYDRAULIC SYSTEM COMPONENTS REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
22736 HYDRAULIC VALVE MANIFOLD REPLACEMENT PARTS DWG & LIST
ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - PROPORTIONAL

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - PROP SOCKET WIRING (W/ ENGINE CONTROLS)
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SCHEMATIC - PROPORTIONAL CONTROL 40/50KX
22065 REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING

22685 ANTI-TWO-BLOCK SYSTEM (STANDARD LEFT SIDE MOUNT)

22450 ANTI-TWO-BLOCK SYSTEM (OPTIONAL RIGHT SIDE MOUNT)

ENGINE START/STOP & THROTTLE CONTROL

22784 PTO KIT REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING & LIST

22896 FIELD SERVICE LABEL KIT

\
WENTURO - -
SUPERCEDES
(. |
\

HT50KX (HSBABD-PB**) |- 22997 )

TITLE DATE SECTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS 9-24-09 -

7z
<

CINCINNATI, OHIO







SECTION 100

DESCRIPTION

&

SPECIFICATIONS







ASIMYIHLO ¥O ‘LY0ddNS ‘LI
Ol d3asn 39 OL A3ANILNI

A0 d3INOIS3AA LON FJV AJHL
‘SL14IT 43ONISSVd 1LON AV
S1ONAO0¥d 3S3HL ONINYVM

i w— Y

*

‘g _ ™
m N w N N $3a3sy3adns xx Qmu_-_l_ OIHO ‘ILVNNIONID
*ONI ‘ONINNLOVANNVIN ":hz
001D 90-8¢-¢Cl OMd NOILVTIVLSNI
\_ NOILD3S aivda I1IL )
(| 1462 N
_ 14 2/1-81
7 | 1421
Q@ Q !
3 . - - v
W W B (Xo¥dddv) ‘99 - WMW\@
._ 2 9 /P ._ ° /P .. § oy . -.W\lem
\ Voo Z, S e
=S =8
¥3IMod ¥3IMod \_ —] [~ .8/1L-01
14 2/1-9 14 2/1-9 WPIE-01 —-—
) sniavy
1dvii-el ONIMS ..8/5-02
noog 40
S3AIS HLOY NO ¥OLVOIAaNI —
ALIDVdVO ANV FTONVY NOO9g 142z/1-61
——
9NO1 14 001
3d0Y IHIM "VIA .8/ 14 v/e-s2
NOILVY3dO 3INIT L¥Vd-OML
ANV T19ONIS 404 MD019 HOLVYNS
SNOISNANIA
9NILNNOI 3SVY
oy
“1INNOSY3d L¥OdSNVYL . ..m_q,, O 4 oL

I

.-w_\ -




-

«- HT40/50KX BASE MOUNTING DIMENSIONS

@1 1/16" HOLE

\
>
-

-8 PLC
8"
) D
N\ Ny
() +
\J O Q3ll
///_ HOLE
16" 8 1/2" 14" v
15" REF REF
12 1/4"
N e 8
N\ \*)
3 3/4" s A
N \*)
14"
REF
. | 81/2"
3 3/4 REF
12 1/4"
1 5“
1 6"
S
TITLE DATE SECTION N

WENTURD

MFG., INC.
CINCINNATI, OHIO

a BASE MOUNTING DIM

3-3-05F C100

HT40/50KX

52000 | 18393




HT50KX - 12-18.5-25 BOOM
MAXIMUM CAPACITY CHART

VERTICAL HEIGHT (FT)

= T

HORIZONTAL3 4 5 6 7 8 9 101112 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26
REACH (FT)

MUST USE SNATCH BLOCK
FOR LOADS OF 4000 LBS.
AND GREATER

%
TITLE DATE SECTION N

CAPACITY CHART |1-30-07 |C100
CINCINNATI, OHIO HT50KX - 12_1 85_25 iUPERSEDES 231 22/




SECTION 150

SAFETY







4 )
VEHICLE & CRANE MOUNTED ELECTRICAL HAZARD SIGN
APPLICATION & INFORMATION
ET & HT CRANE SERIES
A SIGN NO. 15393A DISPLAYS THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL FOR
A DANGER ELECTRICITY AND WARNS OF DANGER FROM AN
ELECTRICALLY CHARGED VEHICLE, CRANE, OR LOAD. FOUR
SLECIROCITION HATASR ARE RECOMMENDED (ONE FOR EACH SIDE AND ONE FOR
NI R T 1 ST EACH END OF VEHICLE) TO BE APPLIED IN LOCATIONS WHICH
i aram LRGN ARE READILY VISIBLE TO GROUND PERSONNEL.
A DANGER A  SIGN NO. 15401 PROVIDES ADDITIONAL WARNING OF LEGAL
UNLAWFUL TO OPERATE THIS EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS WHEN OPERATING NEAR HIGH VOLTAGE
. _OF 50,000 VOLTS cm LESS. LINES. THIS SIGN IS PLACED ON THE CONTROL PENDANT
o i CtAnamces b s v v o erces SIDE OF BOOM.
REQUIRED MINIMUM CLEARANCES REFERRED TO ON SIGN NO. 15401
REQUIRED CLEARANCES FROM OVERHEAD HIGH-VOLTAGE LINES
NOMINAL VOLTAGE (kV) MINIMUM REQUIRED
(PHASE TO PHASE) CLEARANCE (FEET) *
0- 50 10
over 50- 200 15
over 200- 350 20
over 350- 500 25
over 500- 750 35
over 750- 1000 45
REQUIRED CLEARANCES FROM ENERGIZED HIGH-VOLTAGE CONDUCTORS
(WHILE IN TRANSIT)
NOMINAL VOLTAGE (kV) MINIMUM REQUIRED
(PHASE TO PHASE) CLEARANCE (FEET) *
0- 0.75 4
over 0.75- 50 6
over 50- 345 10
over 345- 750 16
over 750- 1000 20
* NOTE: ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS SUCH AS FOG, SMOKE, OR PRECIPITATION MAY REQUIRE
INCREASED CLEARANCES
\, J
( TITLE DATE SECTION \
INSTALLATION DWG 5-15-02H C150
ENTURO MFG., INC. SUPERCEDES
\ sessssssseesssssssssmn  CINCINNATI, OHIO ET & HT CRANE SERIES 5'13'97G 15394 )







\
WENTURO -
SUPERCEDES
(. |
\

( )

CRANE SAFETY AND HAZARDS

HT25KX, HT40KX, HT50KX

CAUTIONS

1. INSPECT VEHICLE AND CRANE, INCLUDING OPERATION, PRIOR TO USE DAILY.

2. DO NOT USE THIS EQUIPMENT EXCEPT ON SOLID, LEVEL SURFACE WITH CRANE MOUNTED ON
FACTORY-RECOMMENDED TRUCK.

3. BEFORE OPERATING THE CRANE, REFER TO MAXIMUM LOAD (CAPACITY) CHART ON CRANE FOR
OPERATING (LOAD) LIMITATIONS.

4. DO NOT OPERATE, WALK, OR STAND BENEATH BOOM OR A SUSPENDED LOAD.

5. ATTACH PENDANT CORD SUPPORT SNAP TO ATTACHMENT POINT BEFORE PLUGGING IN
PENDANT.

6. UNPLUG PENDANT AND DISENGAGE PTO SYSTEM WHEN CRANE NOT IN USE.

7. FOR TRAVEL, BOOM MUST BE IN STOWED POSITION.

DANGER

* THIS CRANE IS NOT A PASSENGER LIFT

* |ITIS NOT DESIGNED OR INTENDED TO BE USED TO LIFT, SUPPORT, OR OTHERWISE TRANSPORT
PERSONNEL.

YOU MUST NOT OPERATE THIS CRANE UNLESS

1. YOU HAVE BEEN TRAINED IN THE SAFE OPERATION OF THIS CRANE
AND

2. YOU KNOW AND FOLLOW THE SAFETY AND OPERATING RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE
MANUFACTURER'S MANUALS, YOUR EMPLOYER'S WORK RULES, AND APPLICABLE GOVERNMENT
REGULATIONS. AN UNTRAINED OPERATOR SUBJECTS HIMSELF AND OTHERS TO DEATH OR
SERIOUS INJURY.

ELECTROCUTION HAZARD

* THIS MACHINE IS NOT INSULATED.

*  MAINTAIN SAFE CLEARANCES FROM ELECTRICAL LINES AND APPARATUS.

*  YOU MUST ALLOW FOR BOOM SWAY, ROCK OR SAG, AND ELECTRICAL LINE AND LOADLINE
SWAYING.

* THIS LIFTING DEVICE DOES NOT PROVIDE PROTECTION FROM CONTACT WITH OR PROXIMITY TO
AN ELECTRICALLY CHARGED CONDUCTOR.

* YOU MUST MAINTAIN A CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 10 FEET BETWEEN ANY PART OF THE CRANE,
LOADLINE, OR LOAD, AND ANY ELECTRICAL LINE OR APPARATUS CARRYING UP TO 50,000 VOLTS.
ADDITIONAL CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED FOR VOLTAGES IN EXCESS OF 50,000 VOLTS. REFER TO
DRAWING 15394 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

« DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY WILL RESULT FROM CONTACT OR INADEQUATE CLEARANCE.

\ 7z
TITLE DATE SECTION \

INSTALLATION DWG 5-13-97A | C150

CINCNNATLOHO | HYDRAULIC CRANES  [6-12-92 | 920612 )




WINCH SAFETY WARNINGS

DO NOT DISENGAGE
WINCH UNDER LOAD

/\ DANGER

THE LAST FIVE

WRAPS OF WIRE ROPE
MUST BE LEFT ON

THE DRUM TO ASSIST
THE WIRE ROPE CLAMP IN
HOLDING THE LOAD

/\ WARNING

WINCHES ARE NOT
TO BE USED FOR
THE LIFTING OR
MOVING OF
PERSONS

\

AN

TTTTTTTTTTTT

( DATE
INSTALLATION DWG 5-26-98B C150
WENTURO - -
A
N

EEEEEEEEEE

CINCINNATI, OHIO HT CRANES 10-17-97A |19217)




( - a
meNN s3a3sy3adns XM0S1H OIHO ‘LLVNNIONID 1
*ONI ‘ONIMNLOVANNVIN :h%
051D | 90-82-¢1 ININIOV1d TvO3d
\_ NOILD3S Jivda I1IL -
( <
Movg Woo9g
O¥NLN3A
3SV3INO WNIG3In ATINO TVNOILYOdO¥d «
696/ 1 TONLNOD TVNOILYOJdONd 88261
Z-SLhPL
OUNLNIA O ONO O
TIVINS \\ y ———
v-68€L1 @
e
|| [_ Z-11822 | OS1H | 1431
1-2282Z | 0S1H | LHOIY 0SLH - lv.6l
"ON LYVd| 130w | 1vo3a "ON 13d0n
ALIOVdVD
1431
¥3A0D ¥V3Y 40 IAISNI S35V 1d Z mon
3IsSvIYO
AVNOILYOdO¥d | 2-S1€61 NOILNVD e mh._,“_m__ﬂn_ew_ mw dNOA
IVANVIN | L-SLE61L vinn MONM
7vD3a 440 LNHS duvZVH 66¥22
doud | 1-89/22 0313
dOYd-NON | L-71€61 NIONVQ -
3AIYY3IA0 TIVNNVYIN vy
: > J10NTY
&\ (1417 oN1dNN
HIONISSVd 86ES1
N 3AISNI 1ON)
¥IONVA
5 39 AAR™3N0 1651 INJWHOVLLY
dOdd | ¢- l¢¢ y£802
dOYd-NON | Z-¥1€61 L-€Livl 185G
L 3AIYY3IA0 VNNV )




PART NO: 15398

DECAL: UNPLUG REMOTE CONTROL
FUNCTION:  To inform the operator to UNPLUG
unplug remote control when REMOTE CONTROL
not bkeing used. PENDANT WHEN
NOT IN USE
QUANTITY: 1 Fiedos

PLACEMENT: Right side of housing.

PART NO: 13401

DECAL: UNLAWFUL TO OPERATE A DANGER

UNLAWFUL TO OPERATE THIS EQUIPMENT

FUNCTION: = To Inform the operator of proper  \wrpyN 10 FEET OF HIGH - VOLTAGE LINES
operation in vicinity of power lines. OF 50,000 VOLTS OR LESS

FOR MINIMUM CLEARANCES OF HIGH - VOLTAGE LINES IN EXCESS OF 50,000 VOLTS, SEE CRANE
QU A NTITY' 1 INSTRUCTIONS MANUAL OR CAL - OSMA ARTICLE 37, TITLE 6, HIGH - VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL SAFETY ORDERS.
i Py

PLACEMENT: Right side of housing.

WINCH
s
—uP__
PART NO: 19314-1 MANUAL
DECAL: MANUAL OVERRIDE <(NON-PROP> ROTATION
——
, LEFT
FUNCTION: To inform the operotor of
manual overide locations.
BOOM
QUANTITY: 1 —
ouT
PLACEMENT: Left side of rear cover. é
BOOM
——me
| uUP
" WINCH
PART NO: 19314-2 e
DOWN
DECAL: MANUAL OVERRIDE (NON-PROP) JANUAL
FUNCTION: To inform the operotor of —
manual overide locations. RIGHT
QUANTITY: 1 BOE
L —
PLACEMENT: Right side of rear cover, IN
BOOM
i —
_ DOWN )
TITLE DATE SECTION \

° MFG., INC. DECAL DRAWING & LIST | 5-11-05 |C150

CINCINNATI, OHIO HT40/50KX SU_PERSEDES 221 81 A/

/'ENTUR




-~ N
PART NO.: 19315-1 WARNING'
DECAL: SHUT OFF (NON-PROPORTIONALD KEEP VALVE IN NORMAL POSITION.
OVERRIDE POSITION IS INTENDED
FUNCTION: To show the operator how to FOB/?EE%%E&SJEUSE SN
override master shut off valve. ,"j///i:\\_‘ - NON-PROPORTIONAL
(” AP L VALVE
QUANTITY: 1 Lk b 7 / |
R P
PLACEMENT: Inside reor cover, \%/’NORMAL
A PUSH IN STEM AND ROTATE 193151
PART NO: 19315-2 WARNING!
KEEP VALVE IN NORMAL POSITION.
DECAL:! MANUAL OVERRIDE (PROPORTIONAL> OVERRIDE POSITION IS INTENDED
FOR EI\ER'\%%%CAE USE ONLY.
FUNCTION: To show the operator how to i e PROPORTIONAL
override proportional valve, { e \\I == VALVE
\\\ N f /.‘ ;‘
QUANTITY: 1 NS
\OVERRIDE
PLACEMENT: Inside rear cover. ROTATE STEM 19315-2
A
WINCH
—
UuP
VALVE
OPERATORS
PART NO: 22768-1 ——
ROTATION
DECAL: MANUAL OVERRIDE RIGHT
FUNCTION: To inform the operotor of
manual overide locations, BOOM
e
QUANTITY: 1 IN
PLACEMENT: Inside reoar cover, 4
A BOOM
e
UP
WINCH
e i—
PART NO. 22768-2 DOWN
MANUAL
DECAL: MANUAL OVERRIDE nmu‘?on
FUNCTION: To inform the operotor of LEFT
manual overide locations.
QUANTITY: 1 DRt
ouT
PLACEMENT: Inside rear cover,
A -
BOOM
e—
DOWN
\ %
/ TITLE DATE SECTION \
TU MEG.. ING. DECAL DRAWING & LIST | 12-14-05B | C150
J CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES 221 81 B
L HT40/50KX 9-9-05A )




PART NO:
DECAL:
FUNCTION

QUANTITY
PLACEMENT:

PART NO.
DECAL:
FUNCTION

QUANTITY

PLACEMENT

PART NO:
DECAL

FUNCTION

QUANTITY

PLACEMENT

PART NO.
DECAL:
FUNCTION

QUANTITY

PLACEMENT

13390
CAUTION — INSPECT VEHICLE & CRANE

To inform the operator of key
operating requirements,

1

Left side of rear cover
A

13391
DANGER — NOT PASSENGER LIFT

To inform the operator not to lif+t,
support or transport personnel, and
to ensure that crane operator is
adequately trained.

1

Left side of rear cover
A

15392

DANGER - ELECTROCUTION HAZARD

To inform the operator that the
machine (crane) represents an
electrocution hazard should it come
too near or in contact with
electrical voltage source.

1

Left side of rear cover.
A

22499
KNOW YOUR SIGNALS

To inform the operator of
proper sighals,

1

Right side of rear cover
A

A CAUTION

1. INSPECT VEHICLE AND CRANE INCLUDING
OPERATION, PRIDR TO USE DAILY.
2. DO NOT USE THIS EQUIPMENT EXCEPT
ON SOLID, LEVEL SURFACE WITH CRANE
MOUNTED ON FACTORY-RECOMMENDED
TRUCK.
3. &EFDI\E OPERATING THE CRANE, REFER
TO MAXIMUM LOAD (CAPACITY) CHART
ON CRANE FOR OPERATING (LDAD)
LIMITATIONS.
4. DO NOT OPERATE, WALK DR STAND
BENEATH BOOM OR A SUSPENDED LOAD.
5. UNPLUG PENDANT AND SHUT OFF MASTER
DIMC‘T SWITCH WHEN CRANE NOT

6. F'Dﬂ TRAVEL, BOOM MUST BE IN STOWED
POSITION.

IR0

A DANGER

THIS CRANE IS NOT A PASSENGER LIFT

IT IS NOT DESIGNED OR INTENDED TO BE USED TO LIFT,
SUPPOAT OR OTHERWISE TRANSPORT PERSONNEL.

YOU MUST NOT
OPERATE THIS CRANE UNLESS:

1. YOU HAVE BEEN TRAINED IN THE SAFE OPERATION
OF THIS CRANE; AND

2. YOU KNOW AND FOLLOW THE SAFETY AND DPERA-
TING RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE
MANUFACTURER'S MANUALS, YOUR EMPLOYER'S
WORK RULES AND APPLICABLE GOVERNMENT
REGULATIONS,
AN UNTRAINED OPERATOR SUBJECTS HIMSELF AND
OTHERS TD DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY.

183018

H. DANGER

THIS MACHINE IS NOT INSULATED

ELECTROCUTION HAZARD

MAINY.IIN SAFE CLEAMNC!S FRDM ELEC"NIEAL
LINES A UST OW FOR
BOOM SM' RU:I( Dﬁ SM ANI! EKECYRII:AI. LINE
AND LOADLINE SWAYING.

THIS LIFTING DEVICE DOES NOT PROVIDE PRO-
YECYION FROM CONTACT WITH OIK PI'IU‘IMI'I'Y TO
ELECTRICALLY CHARGED COM:

YOU MUST MAINTAIN A CLEAR.QHI;E OF AT LEASI

10 FE!‘I' BETWE! M CRANE, L

LINE N ELEG?I‘IC&L I.INE OR

ﬁPI’AHﬂTUS CARNTUOG UP TO 50,000 VOLTS. ONE

rnor ADDITIONAL CLEARANCE | IIEclulRED FOR
RY ADDITIONAL 30,000 VOLTS OR L

DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY WILL RESULT FROM
CONTACT OR INADEQUATE CLEARANCE.

KNOW YOUR
SIGNALS

i;i
R
2

il
e
R

I

|
i
i

i

2;!;
-
il

Y
2

i
i
!
il
i
i
i
I
i

m
il
i
!
i
I

|
|

N
=

szi
7
]
:

g;
H
i
i
i
i
il

1
:
i
m

G EAIED

]
i

3
i

B

\
>

\

'm CINC-I,NNA-TI, OHIO

TITLE

MFG., INC

DECAL DRAWING & LIST | 9-11-06B |C150

%
<

DATE SECTION

HT40/50KX

990sa |22181C)




PART NO: 20834

NOTICE
DECAL: FOR MANUAL OVERRIDE FOR MANUAL OVERRIDE
OF CRANE FUNCTIONS,
FUNCTION:  To inform the operator of locations REMOVE REAR COVER
of mahual override instructions. AND SEE INSTRUCTIONS
INSIDE. _
QUANTITY: 1 e
PLACEMENT: Left side of rear cover.
A
A
PART NO: 17389-4
DECAL: SMALL VENTURO
FUNCTION: To show manufacturer of crane. 'HTUR‘
QUANTITY: 1

PLACEMENT: Rear cover,

N %
4 2

TITLE DATE SECTION

'm.ru!g MEG.. INC. DECAL DRAWING & LIST | 9-11-06A |C150
CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES
L HT40/50KX 12-15-05 | 22181D )







SECTION 200

INSTALLATION




CRANE INSTALLATION
HTA40KX, HT50KX

\

BODY REINFORCEMENT

The truck body must be reinforced and outriggers provided to withstand the combined loads
resulting from lifting and the weight of the crane and boom.

The maximum combined overturning moment for the HT40KX is 45,000 ft. Ibs. and for the
HT50KX is 55,000 ft. Ibs.

A A
The maximum vertical load for the HT40KX is 7100 Ibs. and for the HT50KX is 9300 Ibs.

CRANE MOUNTING

The crane base plate or mounting pedestal must be bolted to the body reinforcing plate with
eight (8) grade five (5) bolts of 1" dia. with either coarse or fine threads. A 6" dia. hose clear-
ance hole must be cut in this plate to allow the hoses to swing and coil freely.

ROTATION POSITIONING

The HT cranes are shipped with the boom rotated as shown on drawing 20051. Itcanbein
any position that pleases the user since the boom can always reach the storage and travel
position by rotating one way or the other.

HYDRAULIC CONNECTIONS

The crane is furnished with a pressure, return and aéase drain hose that come down through
the center of the housing. Included in the installation kit are two hydraulic swivels and two more
hoses. These hoses and swivels are to be arranged in the compartment or pedestal below the
crane as shown on drawing 20698 (non-proportional), or 22913 (proportional) using the angle
bulkhead fittings also furnished in the installation kit. The case drain hose must return to the
tank unrestricted.

These hoses are to be connected in a relaxed position while the crane is at the midpoint of the
400 degree rotation range -- regardless of the final position of the boom during storage/travel.

The bulkhead fittings may be located on any side of the compartment relative to the middle of
rotation position.

NOTE: If you purchased one of Venturo's hydraulic packages (P/N 19294-X.XXX), you will
have received our pressure gauge kit. This kit includes a gauge, hose and bulkhead "T" fitting
and should be installed on the pressure hose.

\
WENTURO -
SUPERCEDES
(]
\_

TITLE DATE SECTION

INSTALLATION DWG 11-4-08A C200

\L

CINCINNATI, OHIO HT40K X, HT50K X 5-13-05 22172 y




INSTALLATION DWG 11-4-08B | C200

( )
ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS
A 25 ft. eIectriAcaI power lead - intended for 12V DC only - also comes down through the center
of the crane base plate with the hoses. This lead should be looped in the compartment so that
it remains relaxed throughout the 400 degree rotation of the crane.
A 15amp circuit breaker is mounted on the crane and protects the crane's internal wiring and
solenoid coils. The 15amp circuit breaker does not protect the 25 foot electrical power lead.
For added protection, the 25 ft. lead can be connected to a 15-20 amp protected circuit that, if
possible, is powered only when the vehicle engine is running
HYDRAULIC FLUID
Average Climate Type of Oil
Cold to Moderate ISO Grade AW 46
Warm to Hot ISO Grade AW 68
The fluid should have the highest anti-wear characteristics and treated to inhibit rust and
oxidation.
HYDRAULIC HOSES & LINES
The minimum sizes for lines and hoses are as follows:
NON-PROP| PROP
PRESSURE 3/8" 1/2"
RETURN 1/2" 5/8"
SUCTION 3/4" 1-1/4"
RESERVOIR A
The PTO reservoir should have a capacity of 10 gallons (non-proportional) or 25 gallons
(proportional) fitted with 100 mesh suction screen, 10 micron return line filter, and filler/breather
cap.
PTO PUMP
The PTO pump should be sized to allow an engine idle speed range that will deliver approxi-
mately 2.5 GPM for the HT40KX standard (non-proportional), 12.0 GPM for the HT40KX
proportional, 3.0 GPM for the HT50KX standard or 12.0 GPM for the HT50KX proportional.
The crane's relief pressure is set at 3000 psi.
PTO START-UP
Before connecting the PTO system to the crane pressure and return hoses, connectthe PTO
pressure and return lines together at the bulkhead. Operate theAPTO system for about two (2)
minutes per gallon of reservoir capacity (10 gallon reservoir 20 minutes) to flush out the lines
and filter all the fluid several times.
ENGINE START/STOP & THROTTLE CONTROL
If your crane was purchased with optional engine start/stop and throttle control, refer to drawing
22615 inthe replacement parts section for further information.
\ y
TITLE DATE SECTION \

\
WENTURO -
SUPERCEDES
(]
\

CINCINNATI, OHIO HT40KX, HT50KX 2-20-06A 22173 )




(
WENTURO .
SUPERCEDES
([ |
.

4 N
CRANE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
HT40KX, HT50KX
SAFETY
Before operating this crane, read and understand these instructions, the 920612 Crane Safety
and Hazards Information Sheet, and review all safety & instruction labels on the crane.
CRANE INSPECTION
Before operating this crane, inspect for wear, damage, or oil leakage. After the wire rope has
been run out, check for wear, kinks, and broken strands. Check the hook and safety latch for
damage. Correct any problems before using the crane.
CAPACITY
Before operating this crane, review the capacity charts on the sides of the boom to relate the
load to be lifted to the boom length and angle. The boom angle is shown by a gravity arrow.
SNATCH BLOCK
If the load exceeds 3000 Ibs.-HT40KX or 4000 Ibs.-HT50KX or if reduced winching speed for
better control of smaller loads is required, use the snatch block to rig the crane for two part line
operation.
CONTROLS
This crane is operated by a remote control pendant. The pendant should be unplugged and
stored in acompartment when the crane is notin use.
Before plugging the pendantin, inspect the plug, socket, cord, pendant head, and switches for
damage. Actuate all four switches both ways to verify that they all have the same feel and
sound and thatthey return to the center position.
Plug the pendant into the socket on the right side of the crane and snap the strain relief tether
tothe crane housing.
PTO SYSTEM
Check the hydraulic fluid level in the PTO system reservoir. Engage PTO and setthe engine
idle speed to provide the desired hydraulic flow rate per the PTO system instructions. A lower
idle setting may be used for more delicate spotting of loads if required.
CRANE OPERATION
Use "Winch Down" to release tension on the wire rope to unhook it from the storage tie down
position.
Use "Boom Up" to elevate the boom from the boom rest position.
Avoid repeated rapid reversals of the control switches. This can cause the load to swing.
Check all control functions to see that they are working as described in the following section.
\ Z
TITLE DATE SECTION \

INSTALLATION DWG 8-12-99B | C200

CINCINNATLOHIO | HT40K X, HT50KX 7-17-97 22345a )




( CONTROL FUNCTIONS
WINCH "UP" and "DOWN" - Raises and lowers the load with the winch.

BOOM "UP" and "DOWN?" - Raises and lowers the boom elevation angle. The boom elevates from
8 degrees below horizontal to 75 degrees above horizontal.

BOOM "OUT" and "IN" - Extends and retracts the boom. The boom hydraulic extension stroke is 6
ft.or 10 ft. A

ROTATION "L" and "R" - Controls the left and right direction of the crane rotation. The crane rotation
is limited to 400 degrees.

POWER - (Non Proportional Systems) Energizes safety shutoff valve. See page 22328 for detailed
operations instructions and warnings.

TRIGGER (Proportional Systems Only) - Varies the flow rate delivered to the crane valve. The
farther the trigger is pulled, the faster the selected crane function operates.

OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM
This crane is equipped with an Overload Sensing System. If the capacity of the crane is exceeded,
the "Winch Up", "Boom Down", and "Boom Out" functions will be shut down. The "Winch Down",
"Boom Up", and "Boom In" functions will continue to operate and can be used to relieve the overload
condition. The "Rotation" function also will continue to operate.

For crane models HT25 serial numbers 80157, HT40 serial numbers 84092 and HT50 serial
numbers 85086 and below, the Overload system is inoperative if the boom elevation is at the bottom
or top limit of travel. To relieve this condition, raise or lower the boom slightly before lifting the load.
Cranes with serial numbers above the aforementioned have been modified to allow the Overload
system to remain active at the top of boom travel.

TWO-BLOCK SENSING SYSTEM
This crane is equipped with an anti two-block device that is mounted at the tip of the boom. If the
shatch block/overhaul weight contacts the device the "Winch Up", "Boom Down", and "Boom Out"
functions are disabled. The "Winch Down", "Boom Up", and "Boom In" functions will continue to
operate and can be used to relieve the two-block condition. Refer to Drawing 22449 for replacement
parts and configuration information.

TELESCOPIC HEXAGONAL BOOM

The hexagonal shaped boom shall telescope to provide a horizontal reach range of 10 ft. to 20 ft.
using a hydraulic power extension cylinder with a 10 ft. stroke. See page 22930. A 6 ft. hydraulic 4
power extension and a 4 ft. manual extension section is also available. See page22917.

TRUCK SETUP & OUTRIGGERS

1. The truck should be parked on ground that is as level and as firm as possible when using the
crane.

2. The center of the crane should be positioned close enough to the job so that it can be operated at
a reach that puts the load within the rated capacity of the crane.

\ y
( TITLE DATE SECTION \
'E T INSTALLATION DWG 11-4-08F | C200
N l 'Ro MFG., INC. SUPERCEDES
9 —— CINCINNATI,OHIO | ITAQK X, HT50K X 3-4-03E 22345b )




\

3. Set the vehicle parking brake and put the vehicle transmission in "park" if it is an automatic.

4. Deploy the outriggers to help stabilize the vehicle against rocking or overturning when lifting with
the crane.

PREPARATION FOR TRAVEL

1. Return the outriggers to the stowed position. Install and secure all pins.

2. Stow the crane boom in the boom support.

3. Hook the winch line to a tie down point on the body or pedestal and apply tension.
4. Disengage the PTO pump and idle speed control.
5.

Unplug the control pendant and store in a body compartment or the cab.

MAINTENANCE

The crane requires only periodic lubrication. As a standard procedure, this can be done at the
time the vehicle is serviced.

The winch planetary gearbox lube should be maintained at the level plug.

To ensure optimal winch performance, the following lube schedule and lube specifications
should be followed:

Initial Change - after 6 weeks or 10 hours of operation.

Periodic Change - on an annual basis or every 50 hours of operation.

TempRange (°F)  Winch Hydraulic Oil

120 to10 SAE 50

40to -25 75W90

30to -50 Conoco DN600 or equivalent

Service grease fittings and rotation gear with molybdenum-disulfide graphite-filled lithium-
based extreme pressure grease.

Grease fitting locations:
Boom pivot at rear of boom
Speed reducer (2 fittings)
Elevation cylinder tail clevis
Bottom of Swing Bearing (2 fittings)

Remove rear cover and check all hydraulic tube and hose fittings for tightness.

Check electrical connections for looseness and corrosion.

(
INSTALLATION DWG 2-3-09A C200
VENTUR° MFG., INC. SUPERCEDES
( |
.

A
HT40KX, HT50KX, HT66KX | 5-13-05 | 22174 )

TITLE DATE SECTION

\L

CINCINNATI, OHIO




r

\

LEFT SIDE VIEW —/

EXPLANATION OF HYDRAULIC VALVE SYSTEM

OVERVIEW
This proportional crane utilizes a proportional valve, which controls the rate at which the hydraulic fluid flows
through the valve bank. When the proportional valve is fully closed, hydraulic fluid bypasses the valve bank and
returns directly to the tank. When the proportional valve is fully open, hydraulic fluid cycles through the valve bank
and allows the crane to function at full speed. When the proportional valve is at any setting between, a portion of
the fluid is allowed through the valve bank, with the remainder returning directly to the tank.

The four crane functions (winch, rotation, boom elevation, and boom extension) are controlled by four separate
valve sections. Each valve section has two solenoid coils (and two manual overrides) which control the direction
that the function operates (e.g. winch up vs. winch down). For a given crane function and direction (e.g. winch up)
the solenoid coil and the associated manual override lie on the same side of the valve bank (both “push”).

RED STEM PROPORTIONAL VALVE

|~ RIGHT SIDE VIEW

System abbreviations are as follows:

WD — Winch Down WU — Winch Up

RR — Rotation Right RL — Rotation Left

Bl — Boom In (Ext.) BO — Boom Out (Ext.)

MANUAL OVERRIDE SYSTEM BD — Boom Down (Elev.) BU — Boom Up (Elev.)

Should an electrical failure occur, your Venturo crane can be operated manually. The manual overrides are
intended for emergency use only and should not be used for normal operation.

To operate in manual override mode:

(1) Override the proportional valve by turning the red stem on the valve as stated below.
- For override operation, rotate stem clockwise (the farther the stem is turned the faster the crane will operate).
- To return to normal operation, rotate the stem counterclockwise until it stops.

(2) Determine the coil/override associated with the function you wish to operate, then insert a small diameter object
(an allen wrench works well) into the detent on the end of the valve stem and press firmly inward. For example,
pushing the stem labeled A on the first bank (refer to the illustration) will actuate winch up.

Warning! For normal crane operation, the proportional valve must be in the “normal” position (as described above).
To verify “normal” operation, you may, you may set the pendant (or radio) control aside and actuate a single crane
function by pushing “in” on any of the manual override pins, located at the ends of each function control valve. If that
function operates, the proportional valve is still in manual override. Check the position of the proportional valve “red
thumb screw” to insure that it is fully counterclockwise.

EMERGENCY STOP

In the unlikely event that a function of the crane does not stop once the function’s toggle switch is released, the
Proportional crane can be stopped by releasing the trigger.

\
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 5-26-05 C200
WENTURO - -
A
.

\L

TITLE DATE SECTION

CINCINNATI, OHIO HT40/50 - PROP - 22168 )




20° C.C.W.

This Venturo crane is shipped with the
rotation orientation as shown above. To
change the orientation rotate crane base
prior to mounting to suit your application.

380° C.W.

.........
IIIIIIIIIIIIIII

TITLE
ROTATION STOP LOCATION

ATE
1-30-09B

SSSSSSS

ET25KX, HT CRANES

SSSSSSSSSS

7-31-02A




GTYTT [#s0s Lt

OIHO ‘ILVNNIONID

"ONI ‘ONIMNLOVANNVYIN “:hz

u,/

J60-9¢-8 MNVL IINMNVHAAH NOT1VO 62
f NOILD3S 3lva JLIL
4 )
\VA 009 Tﬂ.g.cm \A
| © o
J L
oN7d 3did LdN .2 YINIVYLS NOLLONS
26-90bSH YNVL NI 88222
/ \
O ol LL o= 0] =
39NVO "dINTL
] 73A3T 10 28222 ]
i 0 f
. o .
ON1d 3did LdN b€ — - ) ~ / .
€1-90vSH / ATSINISSY ¥IHLVINE «05°10
Y3114 MNVL 68222 v S30V1d Z - SLHOd NIVdd 3SVD
ONILLIA YNVL 319Va1aM
JTVINTA LdN b/l
o = _
% J O 1 © %\@
“ WLL6 ] =00°¢ \VA =
7 JHOSY —=—
= .00°ZY -
AdIOAHAS3Y 110 LNNOW AvaHM1INg 68.¢¢
\_ J




xmwwNN LO-1-1 (TYNOIL¥OdO¥d) 05/07.LH - LSNI OLd N

S309Su3dNS OIHO ‘ILVNNIONID
"ONI ‘ONINNLOVANNYIN ﬁ ﬂhi’
0020 | Vv80-l¢-L OMA NOILVTIVLSNI

NOILO3S ilva JLIL

\ %
/
( "a3ANTONI LON ANVYHO ANV “HIOAYISTY ‘dINNd NIIMLILG SONILLIA HO STSOH *
"(S39Vd 2) ¥¥€2Z SNOILONYLSNI NOILVTIVLSNI 33S

d3L7id NOILonS (39VYMOVd 01d 8222) 1ISd 000€ @ INAD 0°0L - TYNOILHOdOYHd XM0SLH

HS3 00
S F (I39VYMIVd O1d 8222) 1ISd 000€ @ INAD 0°0L - TYNOILYOdO¥d XMOYLH
: SLNIWININOIY DI TNVHAAH
LH00L X b1} G31OIdLSIUNN MNVL OL Nun13y
.« 3SOH NOILONS 1SN - ISOH NIVYAd 3SVD
dOud - (L4001) NI ISd 000€ X .8/S
dO¥d - ONILNNOW 193¥1d 11089 Z » ISOH Nan.13y SHAIOLINO JIINVHAAH
.8, 3VS-dINNd JITNVYAAH T dO¥d - (91:4001) z_m_sw%“_mmwnmvmmmﬁ N

[

ﬁ@n a — 3JSOH
o —{ —NYNLTY
G

- 3ISOH FUNSSFUd —— |
J/ | i ¥ W/
\[ [/ LM A19INasSSY AN A
39NVO JUNSSINd WALSAS — |, || [Fo»

i Tl/ gul

1lINN Old

AIOAYISTY VO SC |

IONVO JUNSSTd HLIM N 1T © OlLDb O] : !-Mﬂ, D 0 T
3L T4 NYNLIY NOHDI 01 . )
I
8bvZZ SONTHIITY SIOVIOVd OLd "HIOA¥ISIU/YNVL OL HLVd QILOIMLSTANN NV IAVH
UNO NO NOLLYIWNOJNI 04 LSNIN HONIM 3HL N4 3NIT NIV¥A 3SVD JHL ‘NOLLNVD

Y IANVYHO TVNOILYOdOdd XM0S/0v.LH




5/8" MIN.
PLATE

3" DIA.

%

PRESSURE —
RETURN —

HYDRAULIC

SWIVELS — 1/

N

2

N INNN

Z
%

\%

#8FJ —
#8MJ —|

FURNISHED
BY INSTALLER
1/2" Pressure
5/8" Return — |

PRESSURE
GAUGE
(OPTION)

NN

BE SURE TO ALLOW
LOOP FOR ROTATION

D

NS /

// a

7
all

3

I
=

S

_ CRANE BASE
MINIMUM /////

| +12v

— CASE DRAIN

CASE DRAIN

(Must return DIRECTLY

to reservoir without
any restriction.)

RETURN

PRESSURE

WENTURO

MFG., INC.
CINCINNATI, OHIO

TITLE

CRANE & HOSE INST.

DATE SECTION

9-10-09B| C200

%
<

HT40/50/66 - PROP

SUPERSEDES

2-3-09A

22913




( Qvccc 480-9¢-¢ SANVYHO 4394V1 ANV X813 OIHO ‘LLYNNIDNID

$3a324¥3adNs
“ONI ‘ONIFNLIVINNYI OM_: - zu

0020 | ©60-8T-8 | ONIMVHA NOILVTTVLSNI 3dOd FHIM

3LL

NOILO3S 3iva

\
>

1ol "‘3dOY IHIM IHL ONITIVLSNIHO4
I9AIMV 40 N3NNI LNAN XTH V HLIM

d3alddns 349 11IM SIHONIM 3NOS 310N
v

'‘avo143aNn IHM WNEAd HONIM
JHL NO 3dOd FHIM 40 SNANL (E)
1SV3T 1LV 39 AVMTV LSNIN IY3IHL NOILNVD

‘avo13dHLd10H

1ON THUM INTIVA INVHEG HONIM IHL

‘NOILYLOd NNYA LOFHHOD IHL YOS
d3TIVLSNILON SI3d0d 3dIMIHLdl ‘NOILNVYO

(T 914) NINMOHS SV 13N00d I39a3IM
HONOAHL ANV HONIMNO 9ONIN3dO
13XO0d OLNIANI 3d0d FHIM LH3ISNI € d31S

THOIFIMMOO19-OML-ILNY
HONOYHLAN3I 3dOd FHdIM LH3ASNI ¢ d91S

SONDPINIA LNIATHd TN
SIHL " HOO143HL ONOTV.ONIT104.
A93d0d 3dIM 40 TTODANIMNN T d31S

NOILV TIVLSNI 3dO0d ddIM

)\







SECTION 400

PARTS

WENTURO




4 - I
.vmeN s303syadns XV* Qm._._u_ OIHO ‘ILYNNIDONID
s onr'onnLovanvin (@S B NG ._.Zu,
(1]1]20) 60-¥c-L1 S13dVd LNJIN3DV1d3d
\_ NOILO3S alva I7LL )
4 N
L.12¢ 43d - 1S17 SYIANILSVY4 LNIINTOV1d3d
288¢¢C INOOF HIMOd T11N4d - 1SIT7 S18Vd LNIINIDV1d3d
G862¢ 43 - 1SI11 S1¥Vd LNIN3IDV1d3d
N J




4 A ‘
G86¢2¢ 60-v¢-11 XM0S1H XMO0v1H OIHO ‘LLYNNIDNID
“ONI'ONIINLOVANNYI OM_:hzu
007D |V60-TC-¢CT S14dVd INJINTFDOV1d3ad
( NOILO3S 31va ERIlIN \
4 )
8622 434 OMA SLHVd INIWIOVIdT
ONIMVHA SLAVd INIWIOVTdId NO NMOHS LON Wil \/
- - 08
- - 6/
- - 8l 13007 X.8/% - ATANTSSY IdOd IdIM 00T-8/E-760LT or
- - v - - 6e
- - 9. - - ge
- - s/ - - i
- - vl - - 9e
- - gl - - e
- - zl - - e
- - 12 - - ee
- - oL - - ze
- - 69 auvog1nO0 - Nid ¥3ANITAD NOILYAT13 15222 Te
- - 89 TavVOaNT - Nid 93aNITAD NOTLVAT T3 G544 3
- - 19 - - 62
- - 99 XXM0V1H - AT9NISSY NOOd 6£6T2 8z
- - 9 XXMOS1H - AT9NISSY NOOd J0TEZ 1z
- - 9 - - 9
- - £9 - - sz
- - 29 *dO¥d - %0079 IATVA DITNVHAAH 198/22 vz
- - 19 dO¥d-NON - %0078 IATVA DITINVHAAH 10522 £z
- - 09 - - ze
- - 65 IHOMLS .£9'6T X AOH .Z X THOD .S “TAD ‘AT 1-22022 12
- - 8% IIOULS .£9°6T X0 .2 X 310,67 TAD AT 13 TTz02e 0C
- - IS - - 6T
- - 95 - - 8T
- - 55 ATINISSY LHOITM M00T8-2-1 LNV €-116T T
TVNOIL ATGNTSSY T1vE IHOVAVIH 0L21T oT
-40dO¥d X30G1H - LIM 739V I0IAYTS a13I4 1-19/22 s - - ST
dOYdNONX0SLH - LD THEVT FONTS 03l | 7 19122 €5 ¥OLOW NOILY.LOY DITNVHAAH 1161 T
TVNOIL dOMd-X0SLH - (INITITONIS) 91000% - HONIM 0€822 €1
OJOHA Xol07LH - L TIAVIONIS G131 | {7 199z s dOYd-NON-X30SLH - (INITITONIS) 91 000% - HONIM 60622 z1
*dOHd-NON X30v LH - 11X 7391 IDIANTS a1314 99/22 15 dOMd - X)0¥1H - (GNIT ITONIS) 1 000 - HONIM 62822 11
- - 0S dOUd-NON - X)0VLH - (AN S TONIS) g1 000 - HONIM 8282 ot
- - 617 "dO¥d - 4IA0D IATVA "AAH ¥vVId Zv8ee 6
- - 8y ‘d1S - 4¥3A0D IATVA "AAH ¥vId 1v822 8
- - Iy ¥3IA0D 3AIS ST/Z2 i
- - o LOAId INOOS NIVIN Nid LOAId 12l22 9
- - o AT9NTSSY A3ATIM TV.LSIATd 0T/22 5
- - e ONIY ONIMITS v0l22 v
- - £y ATENISSY AIATIM ONIY dOLS NOILYLON 20/22 £
- - v ONIY ¥3LNO 9zl2z z
- - g AT9NTSSY AIATIM ONISNOH geolz |v T
N NOILdId0S3a % 1dvd | # W3l NOILdId0S3a % 1dvd | # W3l P




FASTENER LIST FOR HT40/50KX

|Part Number Description Qty [Location/Function

['HHCS06311200 |HEXHEAD CAP SCREW - 5/8-11 X 2 16 [LOWER BASE TO SLEWING RING
['HHCS06311450 |HEXHEAD CAP SCREW - 5/8-11 X 4-1/2 24 |SLEWING RING TO UPPER HOUSING
[lLwWSH-063 LOCK WASHER - 5/8 40 |LOWER BASE / UPPER HOUSING TO SLEWING RING
['SHCS05013200 [SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW - 1/2-13 X 2 ROTATION MOTOR

['LWSH-050-HC LOCK WASHER - 1/2 HI COLLAR ROTATION MOTOR

['SHCS03816350 |[SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3-1/2 VALVE BLOCK (NON-PROPORTIONAL ONLY)
[FWSH-038 FLAT WASHER - 3/8 VALVE BLOCK (NON-PROPORTIONAL ONLY)
['LWSH-038-HC LOCK WASHER - 3/8 HI COLLAR VALVE BLOCK (NON-PROPORTIONAL ONLY)
['HNUT-03816 HEXNUT - 3/8-16 VALVE BLOCK (NON-PROPORTIONAL ONLY)
['HHCS03816100 [HEXHEAD CAP SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 VALVE BLOCK (PROPORTIONAL ONLY)
[FWSH-038 FLAT WASHER - 3/8 VALVE BLOCK (PROPORTIONAL ONLY)
['LWSH-038 LOCK WASHER - 3/8 VALVE BLOCK (PROPORTIONAL ONLY)
['HHCS05013225 [HEXHEAD CAP SCREW - 1/2-13 X 2-1/4 WINCH - HT40KX

[IFWSH-050 FLAT WASHER - 1/2 WINCH - HT40KX

['LWSH-050 LOCK WASHER - 1/2 WINCH - HT40KX

[IHNUT-05013 HEXNUT - 1/2-13 WINCH - HT40KX

|!HHCSOG311225 A

HEXHEAD CAP SCREW - 5/8-11 X 2-1/4

WINCH - HT50KX

[FWSH-063 A

FLAT WASHER - 5/8

WINCH - HTS0KX

[LLWSH-063 A

LOCK WASHER - 5/8

WINCH - HT50K X

[HNUT-06311 4

HEXNUT - 5/8-11

WINCH - HT50KX

|!HHCSO3816100 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW - 3/8-16 X1 WINCH (BACK SIDE)
|!FWSH—038 FLAT WASHER - 3/8 WINCH (BACK SIDE)
|!LWSH-O38 LOCK WASHER -3/8 WINCH (BACK SIDE)
|!HHCSO3816100 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW - 3/8-16 X1 BOOM PIVOT PIN

|!FWSH—038 FLAT WASHER - 3/8 BOOM PIVOT PIN

|!LWSH-038 LOCK WASHER - 3/8 BOOM PIVOT PIN
|!PHCS#0632100 PAN HEAD CAP SCREW #6-32 X1 TERMINAL BLOCK
|!PHCS#1024050 PAN HEAD CAP SCREW #10-24 X 1/2 CIRCUIT BREAKER

|!LWSH-#1O LOCK WASHER - #10 CIRCUIT BREAKER
|!HH0802520050 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 TOP POSITION SWITCH
|!FWSH—025 FLAT WASHER - 1/4 TOP POSITION SWITCH
['LWSH-025 LOCK WASHER - 1/4 TOP POSITION SWITCH

19269 CABLE CLAMP - 1/4 PRESSURE SWITCH HARNESS
|'HHCS02520063-5 |HEXHEAD CAP SCREW - 1/4-20 X5/8 PRESSURE SWITCH HARNESS
|!LWSH—025 LOCK WASHER - 1/4 PRESSURE SWITCH HARNESS
|!HH0803118125 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW - 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 GROUND SCREW

|!FWSH-O31 FLAT WASHER - 5/16 GROUND SCREW
|!LWSH—031—STAR STAR LOCK WASHER - 5/16 - EXTERNAL GROUND SCREW
|!HH0802520063-5 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW - 1/4-20 X 5/8 REAR COVER

|!LWSH-025 LOCK WASHER - 1/4 REAR COVER

I!UNUT-02520-LKG

U-NUT - 1/4-20 - LOCKING TYPE

LOWER COVER

I! HHCS02520063-5

HEXHEAD CAP SCREW - 1/4-20 X 5/8

LOWER COVER

NloR[aN[N[N s RR R R R R R RN NN R R R RS R[R[S[R[ B[R] B[N N] NN N NN NN

|!FWSH-025 FLAT WASHER - 1/4 LOWER COVER

|!SRNG-150 SNAP RING - 1-1/2 SHAFT DIAMETER ELEVATION CYLINDER PINS - ROD AND BASE ENDS

I'PHMS03816050 [PAN HEAD MACHINE SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1/2 COUPLING FOR MASTER BYPASS VALVE

19122 HOLE PLUG WINCH ACCESS HOLES

19271-1 2-1/8 DIAMETER HOLE PLUG WINCH ACCESS HOLES

\ REPLACEMENT PARTSDWGREF 22175 )

( TITLE DATE SECTION \

REPL. FASTENERS LIST |10-2-06A | C400

WENTURO - -

9 ——— CINCINNATI, OHIO | L TAQK X, HT50K X 5-16-05 22177 )




\mwwNN V.10-G2-01 XXMO0SL1H OIHO ‘LLYNNIONID

00¥D | €80-1-01 ONIMVYA SL¥Vd NOOS 20L€2 o onemiovannn: EERERE RS

hhhhhhhhhhhh

L)

<

Y

ONIMYAA S1dVvd INOO9] L01€EC




(98822 (V105201 XXHOSLH | o mono A
bl *ONI ‘ONINNLOVANNYIA “:hzu ,
0070 | 980-1-0L| 1SI1 S1dVd LNJN3IOV1d3d INOOd L0LEC °
> <
G88Z2¢ 'ON ONIMVYA LNINIDOV1d3Y 43
NOILdIdDSIA| dFIWNN LIVd |"ALD/A3IAOTdX3T|"ON W3lI
ASSY A13M 3dNL WOO4d AdVANODIS GLLLT L L
JIANITAD NOISNILX3 801€C l 4
ATAWIASSY A3IAT1IM IdNL WO OF AdV WIdd ¢LL/LT L €
ATEWASSY d3d1am WO O4G AdVIlddl golee L 14
J3AIIS A0 O019-A £8led 4 g
Nid ISNYHL 33ANITAD NOISNILX3 GGeee 14 9
V1A IdVHS .F/€ - ONIY ONINIVIIY G/0-D NaSi 8 L
d3770d ISNYHL GESYC 4 8
ATAWESSY 1334 AAdO0D HD019 ¢ 1INV g89¢C l 6
J3IANITAD - NId Govlie l ]!
ADIHL 8/L X 8/1-CT X 8/1-1L - 3dFHSYM LVT4d| IVSO0L-HS Mdi 4 Ll
ONIHSNG 114 4% 4 4!
ONIDJOINIFY D019 NId 911EC 4 el
D1C/1-§X¥L-91/L-SOHH|0SS¥ L¥¥OSOHHI L ¥l
d3d1am 3diNO 3d0d-FdIM Geé1C L Gl
3dIN9D 340y FIIMINNOW LV 9€61C L 91
3dIND MWHN'J3IT10Y 09¢91¢ L Ll
P1I-91/Z - INN JDOT Ld3SNI NOTAN| ¥ I¥yO-LNNTi [ 8l
DONIHSNG HLIM 3AVIHS WOOY 8C6€C 4 61
SIAVIHS A10d 8C6ET ® LT6ET - 43DV S 6C6€C 4 04
3IXV IAVIHS 1-650Z1 4 L
Ol-¥/€ LANNJXDOT| O0LSZ0-LNNTi 4 44
88" LX0S0 MWHDN 88°LX050N 4 eC
88" LX¥¥0 MWHDN 88 LX¥¥rON 4 ve
€1°¢X0G0 MWHDN £Lexoson 4 G¢
ELCXyr0 MWHDN eLexrron 4 9¢
€L°ZXE?20 MWHDN gL exeson c LC
0G°CXE90 MWHN 0G°ZXeE?0N [ 8¢
"0 .2/l MOJIY WOOG '¥3DOVdS 06¥2C [ 6C
DONOT9L/L-¥ MOV WOO4 C-6SYEL [ o€
SSITINIVIS 0Z-¥/1 LNN NJODV| SO0ZSTO-LNNVi 4 [§3)




9182 9081k [ dO¥d XX0SLH - HONIM ¥31Z10Y 0£82Z e ST N
"ONI ‘ONIMNLOVANNVIN
- |v80-12z-L ONIMVYA SL¥Vd LINIWIOV1dI y u,

( NOILO3S aiva 3L J
4 A

(MOLOW L1S) NcmN« N/d LIM 3IIAYIS YOLON
v
€E€L1Z :N/d LIM IDIAYIS HONIM

JOLON JITNVHAAH
G98¢¢

3903aM 319VD w
€v.L0C

v

HONIM 0€8¢¢ S1dVd LNdIN3OV'1d3d




FAEL
AdL

am

as 0¢
an ¢

6.6¢C 434 1SI7 S1yVd LNINIDVId3Id

87622 SININOJINOD ‘GAH 'dO¥d XMOS/0VIH | . )
00D | 60-ZL-LL ONIMVYA SLYVd INIW3OVIday | g._.i,
f NOILD3S Ji1va \
( NMOQ HONIM | am A
dNHONIM | NM M3IA 3IS LHOM M3IA 3dIS 1437
NAaNL3y 34
FHNSSI™d dd
NMOd INOOd ad
dn Woosd ng @/IE H HH
NI INOO4d g
1NO INOO4d og
1437 NOILVL1OH T4
LHOM NOILVLOY | ¥¥ |  gy@)
NIVdd ISV ad




4 )
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 22760 HOSE ASSY. - PRESSURE (SOURCE TO BULKHEAD)
2 22761 HOSE ASSY. - RETURN (BULKHEAD TO RESERVOIR)
3 - -
4 - R
5 27592 HOSE ASSY. BOOM IN/OUT
6 27598 HOSE ASSY. - ROTATION
7 - -
8 FF6400-0606 ADAPTER - 60FS - 6MO (VALVE BLOCK: ROTATION LT/RT)
9 FF6801-0606 ELBOW - 60FS - 6MO (BOOM UP / DOWN)
10 27026 HOSE ASSY - BOOM UP
11 27027 HOSE ASSY - BOOM DOWN
12 22758 HOSE ASSY - PRESSURE (BULKHEAD TO VALVE)
13 22759 HOSE ASSY - RETURN (BULKHEAD TO VALVE)
14 27024 HOSE ASSY - WINCH UP
15 27025 HOSE ASSY - WINCH DOWN
16 - -
17 H6400-0810 ADAPTER - 8MJ - 10MO (VALVE BLOCK, PRESSURE / IN PORT)
18 FF6400-0810 ADAPTER - 80FS - 10MO (VALVE BLOCK, WU/WD)
19 H6801-1212 HYD ELBOW FITTING 12MO - 12MJ - 90 - EXTRA LONG DROP (VALVE, RETURN/OUT)
20 FF6400-0610 REDUCER/EXPANDER - 60FS - 10MO (ROTATION MOTOR)
21 FF6801-0808 ELBOW - 80FS - 8MO (WINCH MOTOR)
22 H6410-1608 REDUCER - EXPANDER - 16MO-8FO (WINCH MOTOR)
23 H6801-0404 HYD ELBOW - 4MJ-4MO - 90° (WINCH MOTOR CASE DRAIN)
24 H2701LN-0808 HYD BULKHEAD UNION ELBOW W/ LOCK NUT 8MJ - 90° (MECHANISM, RT SIDE)
25 - -
26 - -
27 22764 LIVE CONTINUOUS HYDRAULIC SWIVEL
28 - -
29 H2406-1210 HYD TUBE ADAPTER 12FJ - 10MJ (INSTALLS ON ITEM 19)
30 22952 CASE DRAIN HOSE 13" LONG
31 22953 CASE DRAIN HOSE 30" LONG
32 22903 CASE DRAIN HOSE 96" LONG
33 H6801-0404 ELBOW 4MJ-MO (ROTATION MOTOR)
34 H2603-040404 HYD. TEE - 4MJ-4MJ-4MJ (JOINS ROTATION & WINCH CASE DRAINS)
35 - -
REPLACEMENT PARTS DWG REF 22978
\, /

TITLE DATE SECTION

REPL. PARTS LIST 11-17-09 C400

\
T R MFG., INC. SUPERCEDES
. WENTURO 22979

CINCINNATLOHIO | HT40/50KX - PROP .




~

dvaN - TVNOILYOdO¥d 99/05/0¥1H I
_ S baled *ONI ‘ONINNLOVANNVYIN mmahzu,

60-G1-6 S18Vd LNIJINIOV1d3d 19¢€.¢2¢
Y NOILDO3S 3iva 3JLL A

(A3713 no09)
IATVA MOT4 ALINOINd

(01d €) (99/06/0¥.LH) 00'7-2LE22

ASSV NOILD3S IATVA
eesee (1X3 Woos)
IATVA MO14 ALINOINd

(99/06/0VLH) S2'Z-21L€22

ASSV NOILD3S JATTVA
€.8¢¢

AATVA 431738 HONIM
(991H) s6s22
(0S/0v.LH) 29622

AATTVA 431134 NIVIN

AATVA TVYNOILYOdO¥d
99622 s
—~——— (3aI1S MOVd NO
a3 Eoo.A_m_ﬂNw_.___w_w%,n_w a3LvI01- NMOHS LON)
AANTVA MOIHD
€962¢2

AATVA MO1d ALIMORId
00°'9-clLece

S13Vd 1IN3JIN3OV1d3d
AT1O4INVIN SATVA DI'TNVEAAH 19€.2¢2




(o -1 - - )
GQLZZ|veoLL-s TVNOILYOdO¥d - X)0S/0¥LH OO LYRNIONID
s3a@3sy3adns ‘
"ONI ‘ONINNLOVANNYIN g:h
00O |19.0-.2-6 NVYOVIA ONIFEIM
_ NOILD3S alva 3L )
4 N\
4 N\
|
- A8 _ ,_Boﬂ Tom_: bl
g mTH.
( MIg/INuD = _>_A_uo : NuD )
AT8_ =i 50% _\F_ T —
S ( Y N ( w0 —o Woo 008 lE— RETT) )
AZ13 | g p— [— wig
(DIN) HOLIMS \ f\/\/\ r ST iy
3¥NSS3¥d \ 6 =/ HE W1g/a3y )
avoT¥ano | a3d = : :
12-0062
-09v.L1 N3I3yo Mg m- NMOQ dn L— Mg )
19 = [|HONIM HONIM ||= ITTREETY \
(ON) HOLIMS m
319NV dOL m ~
nooa /] \ : N\ — @ @
81661 . 9.£22 4 w D4 v
1HM N\ ] 4 W [
s\ = " IATVA J
9G€02 3 I K 4 i TVNOILYOdO¥d (—_Ng-N334D
= (~ NMMOTIIA
w18 /\ LHm N N L T Aovig J 19-M19/NH0
"0, S 3 \ __ ERDYRETER]
© ~ Movid )
1338 19 \/LHm 1
a¥od L // QM- TG/MO T1IA
s_%%um L 77 08-3ONVH0
v
ag-19/N3349
W2 7/
/A o = \ \ T4-a3y (‘dwoo 7% ¥2002
= -~ ( JaAZL+ n1d d
\\ // LN ~— \ (3NVY0 NO) LpL22Z
(9/N) 7 N / \ o079
HOLIMS A4 IVNINY3L S16.L
woolg - _ =) \
OML —=— > \_______~a3g__]
18 Thw  F=4 xnv
M_W_.W_NM Mg | M4 (%) + OaA ZL+ WAVIV
yia/n1g avoT1y¥3n0
v AN \ \ THM Mg ) ) Wig YNOIL4O
S Nind 1 1HM 9G¢€.1L
\ D
1HM X L _ OaAZL+
g3ivadd LINodD AY3Liva NOYA
VNI SISV
\ J




g90-11-G

s3a3sy3adns

S3ANVYD 0S/0¥/0€/S¢/8L1H

@NFN.N

"ONI ‘ONIMNLOVANNVIN

OIHO ‘ILVNNIONIO

. s OQQ-QNNH*Q TH1LD ON3 ® STHLD dINOD-NI /M n_Om_m_E )
[ ~——Aw3llva oL )
G152 AYMILLVE/ADYNOS AZL A3 ADVO VL# L3MOVHE HOLIMS
440 1V HOLIMS 319901 v(ATINO olavy)
HOLIMS 1SdS ¥9v6L —_ = YALSVIN TIVLSNI L e (3
NO ANV 3¥IM a3y LND xnv
SINY3L ONIY 0L# OML TTVISNI zw_m.p_mm QF \.Q m_._to_,_m_m__._wF
G/S¥Z AYMILIVE/ADYNOS AZL A3 IDVO vL# INIONT — QF o Q\
mww_%%m“w > (3TVIN34) /mvm JLIHM
VS1€8991 | _— (XnV AZL+) M19/3n19 | .N Exow%qmmﬁ "8 Q/[Ew.nw
i (Az1+) 3n1g r Exely (o
( (4399141) ¥ovid QF c O
= | ¢ m_u \>/ (19) M19/39NVYHO0 Edfz(3
- JATVA (ag) ¥1g/Nyo Q 6 FO
AVNOILIO0Od0dd (¥Y) M1g/a3y
H cosee (am) ¥1a/mo113A hzmh_\,.__m_m&u_owm__ﬂ
9905 IM19-¥#5222 ; ANNO¥O) ¥S£02
(09) 3IONVYO
/ \ (ng) N33YO ,
/ \ (7¥) a3y / \
(M) MOTT13A
(INVHO NO)
MNVE IATVA OL YA kA4 1aIMO0S
@3123NNOD SIMIM ISTHL ¥O0 ¥2002 +LNJNLYVHINOD NI.. NO¥AS

JOYLNOD T1LLOYHL YO/ANV dOLS/LYVLS ONI /M
ST1041LNOD LNJIN1HVdINOD-NI TVNOILIOdOdd




-
NmmNN 60-vL-v TJOULNOD dOdd /M XM99/0S/0v1LH . A
S303Syadns OIHO 'ILVNNIONIO h ,
*ONI ‘ONIINLOVANNYIN E - i
00¥D |V60-LL-L} ANVHOVIA NFLSAS OITNVHIAAH
f NOILO3S a1va JLIL \
4 N
HOLIMS 34¥NSSIYd
JAATVA AVM ¥ - NOILISOd € YAAS avo143IAO LNIWOIN H YA
IATVA AVM ¥ - NOILISOd € €AAS - - __
IATVA AVM ¥ - NOILISOd € ZAAS Y3ANITAD NOILVAITS < M o
3ATVA AVM ¥ - NOILISOd € LAAS — _ _ _ T HL ~—ng| _
INdD 00°9 - HOLVINOIY MO ALINOINd €4 _ _ D = _ _
INdD 00'% - HO1VIND3Y MO1d ALINOINd  2¥4 q _ © ro |5
INdD SZ'Z - HO1VINO3Y MO1d ALINOINd ¥4 | 2 o Ga==[e] _
IATVA 431138 HONIM  ZAY x| m i _
(1ISd 000€) IATVA 431713 L3INI LAY «—ag _ -~ g |
(d3¥ @31411dINIS) IATVA TONLINOD TVNOILYOdONd  IAd | : @ 1 |
_ _
_ 0£0LD z _
~—19, ~ L S _
geesnl= |
[2¢E] o sialc)
_ __ _ L PA _ 0E® _
_ : = | = _
¥IANITAD NOISNTLXT _wL L —od Z |
E _ @ _
=== | |
— uy| _
_ _
UOLOW NOILVLOY _ er—© _
_ g==Ig) _
| ) _
— | 8 _
| ® |
_ ° _
_ g _
| & |
_ e _
_ . _
_ 50 § Ot _
~—am | ’ LHHF _
m . Isd ‘" m _
_ ®.H" leEJe 5 o _
HOLOW HONIM | T &° W —Z 1]- e
| g\ "leEe 7~ _
=H ® [
—nMm | _
| ® |
- - - _
N\ J




\mw 1 0Z¢ v0-T-2 | (STMLD ON3I IM dO¥d) LNVAN3d 59022 IO ‘LLYNNIONI
S3a3syY3dNs
‘ONI 'ONIINLOVANNYIA mﬂ,
00O |V¥0-0€-L ONIMVHA S1dVd INJINFOV'1d3d

( NOILO3S 3lva 3JLL
a NOILdIMOS3a I OZOM%NMQ >H5 _\,_m_ﬁt LN NO NMOHS LON WaLI ¢

HOLIMS AYVININOW 1adS 18022 v | 2

370d T +9T-35V0 ON1d T/vZe T | ¢
370d T + 9T - LYISNI TV 2Lvee T | v
Q¥vOd LNOD ¥IAIA IATVA d0o¥d 28022 T | s B

H TS

M3IA 3AISHOVE - 9N1d

+AZT XNV - YOV19 /a3y rm 2O M1 +AZT - a3y
d3DOIYL - a3d / MOV msedil
3TLLOYHL - @34 / MOTI3A H2oOO T
1HVLS - a3 / IDNVHO HZOC“H dOl1S - a3y /3n7g
0d - IDNVHO OG- 19 - ¥0V19 / IDNVHO
ng - NMoYg HOC=H ag - ¥ov1g /NMmodg
19 - 3nTg YOG Y - Movid/3anTg
NM - MOTT3A ﬁm ~O2 M am - »ov18/ MOTT3A

.ﬁ dNNOYO - HOVv1d

(ST741LD ON3I /M dOHd)
INVAN3d §9022

AN




81622

$30a3asy3AdNS

INILSAS MO019 OML-ILNV G89¢¢

OIHO ‘ILYNNIONID
"ONI ‘ONIMNLOVANNYIN ogp-.zﬂ,

00D 201176 | 1338 QYOI H1 - 9MA S18Vd LNIJNIOV1d3d
\_ NOILD3S aiva J11IL \
4 NOILLdI¥OS3a "ON L¥Vd  |ALD |[W3Ll h
"ASSY 1HOIFM €-L1E61 L L
HOLIMSO¥IIN 1421444 L c
¢/l X9L/€ - NId SIAF1D 69212 | € V- M3IA TIVL3A
NIM13d MOV14d - 3dINS 319V 1451 {44 L 14
gnH ANV NSV HOLIMS HOLIMS
(2did .2/1) LHOIVYLS - 431734 NIVYLS S6veZ | L | § N3IMLIE a3UNoTS
933406 - 4317134 NIVYLS 09061 | 9 9 NId SIAT1D _._o:om_.:.\
(3did .2/1) LANMDO1 69%-02-1d ! )] 34O JHIM aVIYHL
G H9 .V/E-C X02-¥/L SOHH |S5.2025C0SOHHI L 8
v/l 43HSVM 1V14 GZ0-HSM4i 9 6
0Z-7/L NOTAN ‘LNN MD01 02S20-LNNTi L 0l
ANVH 14317 - AT9INFSSY 1334 dyH0D £89¢2¢ L Ll
319V ¥39NVH €-15602 I rd) NId SIA31D 9dNH INYVY HOLIMS
‘Al i/l - ONIHSNG dVNS €9061 L el INYV HOLIMS
1334 AH0ID ANVH 14371 AY4VANVYLS 404 310N
[ 1]
(-] * -]
) B
S
\_ J




61622 s

XMO0SLH XMOv.LH

OIHO ‘LLYNNIONID
"ONI ‘ONINLOVANNYIN O‘Eﬂ,

00D 20-11-6/1334 QYOI HY - OMA S1¥Vd INFJNIOV1d3ay
\_ NOILD3S 3lva J11IL \
4 NOILdI¥OS3a 'ON 138Vd [ALD |[W3ll h
'ASSV LHOIIM €-LlE6L L L
HOLIMSO¥OIW esvzz | 1L Z
Z/L X 9L/€ - NId SIAT1D 69z | L €
NI¥13d MOVv1d - 3ain9 319vD vsvez | L v v~ MaIA 1VL3d
(3did .2/L) LHOIVYLS - 43173y NIV¥LS gsvzz | 1L g
93d06 - 431713 NIVYLS 09061 l 9 gnH ANV NNV HOLIMS HOLIMS
(3did .Z/1) LNNYD01 697-02-1d | | L NEEIVEENERBER /
G "¥9 .P/€-Z X 02-P/L SOHH 61202S20SOHHi L 8 8 Nid SIA3T0 HONOYHL ,
/L YIHSVM 1v1d GZ0-HSMdi | 9 6 3dOl JHIM QVIHHL
02-7/L NOTAN ‘LNN MO0 02520-LNNi L oL
HY - A19IN3SSY 133d q¥0D 8gezz | L | 1L
3719V ¥IONVH e15602 | L [ 2L
‘a’l 2/L ONIHSNI dVNS €906, | 2z €L
Nid SIA3T1D 9dNH INYV HOLIMS
1334 YO0 ANVH LHOIY TVYNOILJO ¥O04 ‘310N MY HOLIMS
I ] f
SN E
<]
N\ Y,




e @ N\
O Ot 20—
N/
X
<
il [N I L] I L]
o o o @ ==_=
AQ19 19 TO FRAME
BLACK
@% I—I | I I | I_K_I
(@]
= =T ST
&5 G| [ I < o <
[ Ll Ll (= m —
g : 5| |2 % o> °
/ e =)
5 o
Q| Z
x D
@/’ ol O
® g
g (@]
x| 2
+12V FROM TO THROTTLE TO STARTER ‘ .
TRUCK BATTERY CONTROL SOLENOID
INSTALL IN—LINE
A WITH IGNITION COIL
GAS) OR
NOTE: (
THROTTLE CONTROL IS DESIGNED (F[L)JESESL())LENO'D
TO PROVIDE A GROUND SIGNAL : Y-
WHEN SWITCH IS ACTIVATED
ITEM[ QTY | PART# DESCRIPTION NC
1 3 | 22739 A RELAY H‘W—H
2 3 | IPHCS#1024075 | #10—24 X 3/4 PHIL PAN HD BOLT
3 3 | ILWSH=#10 [#10 LOCKWASHER
4 3 | 'FWSH-025 |[#10 WASHER RELAY
5 3 | IHNUT-#1024] #10 NUT SCHEMATIC
6 1 22607 WIRE HARNESS — 12/3 SJO
7 1 22609 WHITE — 16 GAGE ELECTRICAL WIRE — 15 FEET LONG
8 2 | 22610 BLACK — 16 GAGE ELECTRICAL WIRE — 15 FEET LONG
9 1 22611 GREEN — 16 GAGE ELECTRICAL WIRE — 15 FEET LONG
10| 2 | 22612 BLACK — 16 GAGE ELECTRICAL WIRE — 6 INCHES LONG
11| 1 22613 BLACK — 16 GAGE ELECTRICAL WIRE — 8 FEET LONG
12 | 1 22614 RED — 14 GAGE ELECTRICAL WIRE — 15 FEET LONG
13| 1 01181 BUSS BAR
| 14 1 22619 BLACK — 16GA WIRE ASSY — 6” LONG W/ 3 INCH PIGTAL D
/ TITLE ENGINE START/STOP DATE SECTION \
'HTUR‘ I THROTTLE CONTROL| 5-26-05sD | C400
L CINCINNATI, OHIO AHT18/25/40/50 9.9.05C 2261 5 )




\mwNNN - AVNOILYOdOdd - XM0S5/0v1LH OIHO “LLYNNIONID )
$3a3sy3dns
ONI"ONINLovA 045._.‘,
= | 90-62-9 | ONIMVYA S1dVd LNINIDV1d3d Old
f NOILO3S 3lva 37L1L \
( ANVL DINMNVAAAH "VO GZ 98/¢¢C | | h
dANd Old 0'01—96761 | 4
NINLIY — FONVO FINSSIdd /6261 | ¢
HS3AW 001 — N3I34I3S NOILINS 88/¢CC | 14
ATEGNISSY FONYO JINSSTdd 0¢/2C | )
dAV1O G/C61 L 9
9NIddVL 4713S ¥/¢ X 0Z—+%/L Qv3IH YIHSYM XIH | 4—G/00ZSZOSHMHi l A
SSV1O LHIIS /8/CC l 8
ATGWIASSY dvD MIHLY3INE / 83 T4 68/CC L 6
HS3IW 00l — NYNL3IY ‘ASSY ¥3LTlA 86761 | 0l
—




HT50KX - PROPORTIONAL
22896 FIELD SERVICE LABEL KIT

ITEM PARTNUMBER QTY | DESCRIPTION
1 15581 1 ATTACHMENT DECAL
2 15398 1 UNPLUG PENDANT DECAL
3 22768-1 1 VALVE BANK DECAL - LEFT
4 22768-2 1 VALVE BANK DECAL - RIGHT
5 14473-1 1 OILDECAL
6 14473-2 4 GREASE DECAL
7 22496 2 VENTURO DECAL (LARGE)
8 15401 1 UNLAWFUL TO OPERATE DECAL
9 22877-1 1 HT50KXBOOM CAPACITY DECAL (RIGHT)
10 22877-2 1 HT50KX BOOM CAPACITY DECAL (LEFT)
11 19747 2 HT50KXDECAL
12 15392 1 DANGERELECTROCUTIONHAZZARD DECAL
13 15391 1 CRANENOT PASSENGERLIFT DECAL
14 19315-2 1 PROPORTIONAL OVERRIDE HYDRAULIC BANKDECAL
15 15390 1 CAUTION, INSTRUCTIONS DECAL
16 22499 1 KNOW YOUR SIGNALS DECAL
17 22489 1 DECAL PLACEMENT DRAWING
18 19788 2 PROPORTIONAL CONTROL DECAL
19 20834 1 MANUAL OVERRIDEINSTRUCTION LOCATION DECAL
20 - - |-
21 - - |-
22 - - |-
23 - - |-
24 - - -
25 - - |-
26 - - |-
27 - - |-
28 - - |-
29 - - |-
30 - - |-
31 - - |-
2 - - |-
33 - - |-
34 - - -
35 - - |-
\ y
( TITLE DATE SECTION \
FIELD SERV. LABEL KIT }|2-9-07 -
VENTURO MFG,, INC. SUPERCEDES
\ esssssssss————  CINCINNATI, OHIO HTSOKX _ PROP _ 22894_]j










WENTURO

TRUCK MOUNTED CRANES

LIMITED WARRANTY POLICY

This limited policy warrants new products of Venturo be free from defects in material and workmanship
for a period of one (1) year from date of original installation. This warranty covers:

¢ Repair or replacement of product
¢ Labor to repair or replace product
¢ Freight to return and/or replace product

We shall not be liable for any contingent liabilities arising out of the improper function of any products.
Warranty shall become void if the product is improperly installed, modified, damaged, abused or used
for application other than intended use.

WARRANTY CLAIMS

Venturo Manufacturing, Inc. will make a good faith effort for prompt correction or other adjustment with
respect to any product, which proves to be defective after our inspection and within the warranty period.
Before any repairs are attempted or before returning any product, your Venturo Distributor is required to
obtain a warranty claim number. This number is necessary for any claim to be considered. To obtain a
warranty claim number, Venturo requires the model and serial number. Only authorized Venturo Dis-
tributors can perform warranty. For the name and address of your local Venturo Distributor call the
Warranty Claim Department — 513-772-8448.

WARNING - Itis the responsibility of the installer to insure the installation is completed according to the
manufacturer's recommendations, insure the ultimate user understands how to operate product in a
safe manner and understands the need for regular service and maintenance by an authorized Venturo
Distributor. No modifications or alterations may be made to any Venturo products without the ex-
pressed written consent of the manufacturer. Reinstallation of any Venturo product must be done by an
authorized Venturo Distributor, to the standards of the industry including maintenance, service and
affixing of all instruction, safety and warning decals. Users should again be instructed as to the safe
operation at time of delivery. Maintenance, service, operation and safety warning decals are available
on request from Venturo Manufacturing, Inc.

VENTURO MANUFACTURING, INC
DIVISION OF COLLINS ASSOCIATES, INC
12110 BEST PLACE e CINCINNATI, OHIO 45241
513.772.8448
www.venturo.com

12-00073A




	22615.pdf
	Untitled




